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Further enquiries 

The data included in this report are available online at www.nisra.gov.uk/census2021 

All queries relating to its statistical or data content and requests for further 

information should be addressed to Customer Services at: 

Census Office, Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency 
Colby House 
Stranmillis Court 
BELFAST 
BT9 5RR 

Email: census@nisra.gov.uk 

Phone: 028 9025 5156

https://www.nisra.gov.uk/census2021
mailto:census@nisra.gov.uk


 

7 

Introduction 

This report was made possible by the co-operation of the public in responding to the 

census, the commitment of the census field and headquarters staff, and the 

assistance of many other people and organisations throughout all aspects of the 

census. The Registrar General for Northern Ireland, who is responsible for the 

planning, conduct and reporting of the census, would like to thank all of those who 

contributed to the census. 

This publication is the third report from the 2021 Census of population and housing. 

The report has been produced in accordance with the Census Act (Northern Ireland) 

1969, Census Order (Northern Ireland) 2020, and Census Regulations (Northern 

Ireland) 2020. As a statutory report, it relates to the conduct of Census 2021 in 

Northern Ireland, which was taken with a reference date of 21 March 2021. 

This report provides key statistics for a number of census topics at Northern Ireland 

and Local Government District levels. It will be followed by the publication of further 

main statistics reports for remaining census topics for Northern Ireland and Local 

Government Districts. These statistics will also be laid before the Northern Ireland 

Assembly in report form. Thereafter, further statistics will be published in pre or user-

defined tables, presenting more detailed data for all census topics. A timetable for 

the release of all census results is included in the Census 2021 outputs prospectus. 

Conduct of the census 

Results from Census 2021 relate to census day, 21 March 2021. The census placed 

a legal obligation on every householder and every manager/resident of communal 

establishments, to make a census return. Obligations were also placed on owners of 

vacant properties. 

Census returns could be made online, by a paper questionnaire, or via telephone. In 

2021, for the first time, the majority of the public made their census return online. The 

Census 2021 operation report gives a factual account of how the census was 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/apni/1969/8
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/apni/1969/8
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr/2020/83/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr/2020/116/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr/2020/116/made
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/statistics/2021-census/outputs-prospectus/release-plans
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/publications/census-2021-operational-report
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conducted and sets out a record of key elements associated with the operational 

delivery. 

The census data collection operation was supported by an independent coverage 

survey. The coverage survey along with administrative data and information from the 

field operation were combined to allow statistical estimates to be made of the small 

number of households (2.8%) and people (3.1%) who did not make a return. The 

statistical estimates presented here, as with all Census 2021 outputs, reflect the full 

population of Northern Ireland. 

Population base 

Unless otherwise stated, all tables in this report relate to the usually resident 

population on census day, 21 March 2021. 

Information in this report 

As outlined above, this report provides census results for Northern Ireland on census 

day, 21 March 2021. A full list of definitions and output classifications will be 

published alongside this release on the NISRA website at: 

www.nisra.gov.uk/census2021 

This report contains 30 tables, covering Phase 2 of the topics in the census. Within 

each table, results are presented for Northern Ireland and all 11 Local Government 

Districts. Note that in some cases more detailed statistics for these topics may be 

available on the NISRA website. 

Confidentiality 

Census Office has taken steps to ensure that the confidentiality of respondents is 

fully protected. All published results from the census have been subject to statistical 

processes to ensure that individuals cannot be identified. For more information, 

please refer to the statistical disclosure control methodology. These processes may 

result in very marginally different results between tables for the same statistic.  

https://www.nisra.gov.uk/statistics/2021-census/background/coverage-and-quality-surveys
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/statistics/2021-census/background/coverage-and-quality-surveys
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/census2021
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/sites/nisra.gov.uk/files/publications/statistical-disclosure-control-methodology-for-2021-census.pdf
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Comparability with previous censuses 

The census is designed to provide the most accurate possible picture of the 

population on the day the census is taken. Users should be aware that comparisons 

between censuses may be affected by other differences, in particular, between the 

census questionnaires, impacts of issues of the day, etc. 

As the last three censuses (2001, 2011 and 2021) were all adjusted for under-

enumeration and reflect the Northern Ireland population on census day, this supports 

comparisons between those censuses. 

Further information 

A number of supporting documents are available on the census pages of the NISRA 

website. These documents describe the census methodology in more detail, 

including the quality assurance processes applied, the paper questionnaire used in 

the census, and census outputs definitions. 

More detailed results from Census 2021 will be published over the coming months. 

These will also be accompanied by supporting information. A full evaluation of the 

conduct of the census will also be published in due course. 

Quality of the results 

As noted, the coverage assessment approach means that the results of the 2021 

Census cover the entire population. However, all census results are subject to 

potential errors from a variety of sources, including incorrect information provided by 

respondents, and errors introduced during collection or data processing. Some 

elements of incorrect information have been corrected during an edit process and, 

following this, the results have undergone an extensive quality assurance process, 

including checks against other sources. More information on accuracy, coverage and 

imputation is provided on the NISRA website in the Census 2021 quality assurance 

report. A further general statement about data quality for Census 2021 is also 

available. 

https://www.nisra.gov.uk/statistics/2021-census/reference-materials
https://datavis.nisra.gov.uk/census/census-2021-population-and-household-estimates-for-northern-ireland-quality-assurance-report-24-may-2022.html
https://datavis.nisra.gov.uk/census/census-2021-population-and-household-estimates-for-northern-ireland-quality-assurance-report-24-may-2022.html
https://www.nisra.gov.uk/publications/census-2021-statement-about-data-quality
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Census definitions 

Key census outputs definitions on usually resident population, households and 

communal establishments are provided below: 

Usual resident of the UK 

A usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on 21 March 2021: 

• is in the UK and is staying in the UK for a period of 3 months or more; or 

• has a permanent UK address and is outside the UK and is staying outside the 

UK for less than 12 months. 

Household 

A household is either: 

• one person living alone; or 

• a group of people (not necessarily related) living at the same address who 

share cooking facilities and share a living room, sitting room or dining area. 

Communal establishment 

A communal establishment is an establishment providing managed residential 

accommodation. Managed in this context means full-time or part-time supervision of 

the accommodation. The communal establishment resident figures also include 

people who were sleeping rough. 

Household space 

A household space is the accommodation used or available for use by an individual 

household. Household spaces are identified separately in census results as those 

with at least one usual resident (occupied), and those that do not have any usual 

residents (unoccupied). 

A household space with no usual residents may still be used by visitors who were 

present on census night. 
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Vacant household spaces and household spaces that are used as second addresses 

are also classified in census results as household spaces with no usual residents. 

Further details of these terms and other census definitions can be found on the 

NISRA website at www.nisra.gov.uk/census2021 

Local Government Districts 

For the tables in this report, Local Government Districts are presented in their 

geographical code order rather than alphabetical. This is to match the published 

datasets in this release. 

Figure 1: Map of 11 Local Government Districts including geography code 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights NIMA MOU207.2  

https://www.nisra.gov.uk/census2021
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Table 1: General health 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents whose general health is: 

Very good Good Fair Bad Very bad 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,171 49.98 28.69 13.66 5.73 1.95 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,662 49.67 29.56 13.50 5.48 1.78 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,657 51.96 28.39 12.75 5.25 1.66 
Belfast N09000003 345,420 47.84 27.97 14.17 7.32 2.70 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,745 48.28 29.49 14.80 5.63 1.81 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 49.33 26.65 14.51 7.04 2.46 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 51.22 28.17 13.95 4.93 1.73 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,105 52.07 29.21 12.54 4.66 1.53 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,992 47.82 30.50 14.39 5.54 1.74 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,289 53.67 28.01 12.21 4.54 1.58 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 52.73 27.53 12.80 5.15 1.79 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 46.75 31.30 14.67 5.51 1.77 

Source: MS-D01 General health by broad age bands 
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Table 2: Long-term health problem or disability 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents whose day-to-day activities are: 

Limited a lot Limited a little Not limited 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,179 11.45 12.88 75.67 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 10.89 13.02 76.09 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,657 10.40 11.89 77.72 
Belfast N09000003 345,422 13.55 13.16 73.29 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 11.73 13.88 74.39 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 13.89 13.18 72.93 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 10.99 12.95 76.06 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,106 9.33 12.38 78.29 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 11.31 13.75 74.94 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,292 9.74 11.50 78.75 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 10.87 12.01 77.12 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 11.05 14.21 74.74 

Source: MS-D02 Long-term health problem or disability by broad age bands 

Note 
1. 'Day-to-day activities limited' covers any health problem or disability (including problems related to old age) which has lasted or is expected to last for at least 12 months. 
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Table 3: Number of residents in household with a limiting long-term health problem or disability 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code All households 

Percentage of households with: 

No residents with a limiting long-term 
health problem or disability 

1 resident with a limiting long-term health 
problem or disability 

2 or more residents with a limiting long-
term health problem or disability 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,810 55.14 33.63 11.23 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 56.81 32.20 10.99 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 56.89 32.25 10.86 
Belfast N09000003 149,208 53.59 35.36 11.05 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 53.24 34.72 12.04 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,935 49.59 37.79 12.62 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,715 54.29 34.44 11.27 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,147 60.41 29.72 9.88 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 55.33 33.62 11.05 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,005 56.71 31.57 11.72 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,397 55.08 33.27 11.65 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,445 56.03 33.07 10.89 

Source: MS-D03 Number of residents in household with a limiting long-term health problem or disability 

Note: 
1. 'Limiting long-term health problem or disability' covers any health problem or disability (including problems related to old age) which limits day-to-day activities, and which has lasted or is expected to last for 

at least 12 months.  
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Table 4: Number of long-term health conditions 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents with: 

0 long-term health 
conditions 

1 long-term health 
condition 

2 long-term health 
conditions 

3 long-term health 
conditions 

4 long-term health 
conditions 

5 or more long-
term health 
conditions 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,176 65.33 18.11 7.96 4.26 2.43 1.91 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 64.82 18.72 7.99 4.18 2.38 1.91 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 68.43 16.81 7.21 3.82 2.15 1.59 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 62.56 18.57 8.52 4.85 2.95 2.55 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 64.05 18.83 8.55 4.39 2.43 1.75 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 63.41 17.90 8.64 4.90 2.80 2.35 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 66.24 17.93 7.73 3.96 2.32 1.82 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,107 66.84 18.35 7.38 3.80 2.07 1.56 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 63.94 19.04 8.32 4.39 2.46 1.86 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 70.41 15.81 6.85 3.56 1.95 1.42 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 67.49 17.21 7.49 3.94 2.18 1.68 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 62.47 20.16 8.57 4.50 2.46 1.85 

Source: MS-D04 Number of long-term health conditions 

Note: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months.  
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Table 5: Type of long-term condition: Deafness or partial hearing loss 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have deafness or partial hearing loss Do not have deafness or partial hearing loss 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,177 5.75 94.25 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 5.98 94.02 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 5.17 94.83 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 5.65 94.35 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 6.29 93.71 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,759 5.48 94.52 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 5.71 94.29 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,107 5.86 94.14 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,993 6.54 93.46 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 4.69 95.31 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,073 5.16 94.84 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 7.21 92.79 

Source: MS-D05 Type of long-term condition: Deafness or partial hearing loss by broad age bands 

Note: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months.  
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Table 6: Type of long-term condition: Blindness or partial sight loss 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have blindness or partial sight loss Do not have blindness or partial sight loss 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,178 1.78 98.22 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,664 1.67 98.33 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,655 1.62 98.38 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 1.99 98.01 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 1.81 98.19 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 1.88 98.12 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,811 1.96 98.04 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,106 1.56 98.44 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,993 1.87 98.13 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 1.50 98.50 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 1.66 98.34 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,662 1.96 98.04 

Source: MS-D06 Type of long-term condition: Blindness or partial sight loss by broad age bands 

Note: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months.  
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Table 7: Type of long-term condition: Mobility or dexterity difficulty that requires the use of a wheelchair 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have a mobility or dexterity difficulty that requires the use of a 
wheelchair 

Do not have a mobility or dexterity difficulty that requires the 
use of a wheelchair 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,177 1.48 98.52 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,664 1.51 98.49 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,654 1.34 98.66 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 1.64 98.36 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 1.51 98.49 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,758 1.46 98.54 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 1.48 98.52 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,104 1.47 98.53 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 1.48 98.52 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 1.21 98.79 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,075 1.41 98.59 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 1.61 98.39 

Source: MS-D07 Type of long-term condition: Mobility or dexterity difficulty that requires the use of a wheelchair by broad age bands 

Note: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months.  
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Table 8: Type of long-term condition: Mobility or dexterity difficulty that limits basic physical activities 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have a mobility or dexterity difficulty that limits basic physical 
activities 

Do not have a mobility or dexterity difficulty that limits basic 
physical activities 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,177 10.91 89.09 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 10.65 89.35 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,654 10.03 89.97 
Belfast N09000003 345,422 12.16 87.84 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 11.25 88.75 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 12.92 87.08 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 10.24 89.76 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,107 9.41 90.59 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 10.92 89.08 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 9.39 90.61 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,073 10.40 89.60 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 11.30 88.70 

Source: MS-D08 Type of long-term condition: Mobility or dexterity difficulty that limits basic physical activities by broad age bands 

Notes: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months. 
2. 'Basic physical activities' includes activities such as walking or dressing.  
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Table 9: Type of long-term condition: Intellectual or learning disability 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have an intellectual or learning disability Do not have an intellectual or learning disability 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,176 0.89 99.11 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 0.91 99.09 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,658 0.82 99.18 
Belfast N09000003 345,417 0.91 99.09 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 0.95 99.05 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 1.00 99.00 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,813 0.99 99.01 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,105 0.69 99.31 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 0.87 99.13 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 0.79 99.21 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 0.97 99.03 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 0.90 99.10 

Source: MS-D09 Type of long-term condition: Intellectual or learning disability by broad age bands 

Notes: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months. 
2. 'Intellectual or learning disability' includes conditions such as Down syndrome.  
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Table 10: Type of long-term condition: Learning difficulty 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have a learning difficulty Do not have a learning difficulty 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,172 3.15 96.85 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,663 3.06 96.94 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 2.52 97.48 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 3.69 96.31 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,741 3.06 96.94 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 3.66 96.34 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 3.46 96.54 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,106 2.92 97.08 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 2.81 97.19 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 2.63 97.37 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 3.19 96.81 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 3.21 96.79 

Source: MS-D10 Type of long-term condition: Learning difficulty by broad age bands 

Notes: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months. 
2. 'Learning difficulty' includes conditions such as dyslexia.  
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Table 11: Type of long-term condition: Autism or Asperger syndrome 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have Autism or Asperger syndrome Do not have Autism or Asperger syndrome 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,177 1.86 98.14 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 2.34 97.66 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 1.29 98.71 
Belfast N09000003 345,419 2.60 97.40 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 1.61 98.39 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 1.58 98.42 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 1.50 98.50 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,107 1.82 98.18 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 2.09 97.91 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 1.65 98.35 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,073 1.62 98.38 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,660 1.64 98.36 

Source: MS-D11 Type of long-term condition: Autism or Asperger syndrome by broad age bands 

Note: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months.  
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Table 12: Type of long-term condition: Emotional, psychological or mental health condition 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have an emotional, psychological or mental health condition Do not have an emotional, psychological or mental health 
condition 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,167 8.68 91.32 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,660 8.52 91.48 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 7.26 92.74 
Belfast N09000003 345,417 11.71 88.29 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 8.32 91.68 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 10.89 89.11 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,811 7.86 92.14 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,107 7.27 92.73 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 8.16 91.84 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,290 6.52 93.48 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,071 7.55 92.45 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 8.11 91.89 

Source: MS-D12 Type of long-term condition: Emotional, psychological or mental health condition by broad age bands 

Notes: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months. 
2. 'Emotional, psychological or mental health condition' includes conditions such as depression or schizophrenia.  
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Table 13: Type of long-term condition: Frequent periods of confusion or memory loss 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have frequent periods of confusion or memory loss Do not have frequent periods of confusion or memory loss 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,177 1.99 98.01 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,662 1.97 98.03 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 1.74 98.26 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 2.38 97.62 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,745 1.89 98.11 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,754 2.23 97.77 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 2.01 97.99 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,109 1.82 98.18 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,995 1.99 98.01 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,294 1.57 98.43 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,073 1.77 98.23 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 2.10 97.90 

Source: MS-D13 Type of long-term condition: Frequent periods of confusion or memory loss by broad age bands 

Note: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months. 
2. 'Frequent periods of confusion or memory loss' includes conditions such as dementia.  
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Table 14: Type of long-term condition: Long-term pain or discomfort 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have long-term pain or discomfort Do not have long-term pain or discomfort 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,173 11.58 88.42 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 11.59 88.41 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 10.76 89.24 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 12.70 87.30 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 12.27 87.73 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,754 12.76 87.24 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 11.14 88.86 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,106 10.48 89.52 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,993 12.21 87.79 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,294 9.75 90.25 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 10.46 89.54 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 12.30 87.70 

Source: MS-D14 Type of long-term condition: Long-term pain or discomfort by broad age bands 

Note: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months.  
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Table 15: Type of long-term condition: Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have shortness of breath or difficulty breathing Do not have shortness of breath or difficulty breathing 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,175 10.29 89.71 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,661 10.02 89.98 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,658 9.37 90.63 
Belfast N09000003 345,418 11.98 88.02 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 10.25 89.75 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,754 11.63 88.37 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 9.52 90.48 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,106 9.34 90.66 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,994 10.27 89.73 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,293 8.67 91.33 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,074 9.78 90.22 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 10.43 89.57 

Source: MS-D15 Type of long-term condition: Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing by broad age bands 

Notes: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months. 
2. 'Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing' includes conditions such as asthma.  



Main statistics tables – Health, disability and unpaid care 
 
 

29 

Table 16: Type of long-term condition: Other condition 
Table population: All usual residents 

Geography Geography 
code All usual residents 

Percentage of usual residents that: 

Have an other condition Do not have an other condition 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,903,173 8.81 91.19 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 145,660 9.15 90.85 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 218,656 8.17 91.83 
Belfast N09000003 345,417 8.82 91.18 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 141,746 9.32 90.68 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 150,756 8.66 91.34 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 116,812 8.90 91.10 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 149,107 8.78 91.22 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 138,993 9.74 90.26 
Mid Ulster N09000009 150,292 7.48 92.52 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 182,075 8.19 91.81 
Ards and North Down N09000011 163,659 10.17 89.83 

Source: MS-D16 Type of long-term condition: Other condition by broad age bands 
Notes: 
1. 'Long-term' refers to a condition which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months. 
2. ‘Other condition' is taken from the relevant option from the census questionnaire, which noted ‘Other condition (for example cancer, diabetes or heart disease)’. This option could be selected solely or in 

combination with additional health conditions listed on the questionnaire.  
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Table 17: Provision of unpaid care 
Table population: All usual residents aged 5 and over 

Geography Geography 
code 

All usual residents 
aged 5 and over 

Percentage of usual residents aged 5 and over who provide: 

No unpaid care 1-19 hours unpaid care 
per week 

20-34 hours unpaid 
care per week 

35-49 hours unpaid 
care per week 

50+ hours unpaid care 
per week 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,789,348 87.58 5.63 1.38 1.57 3.84 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 137,340 87.04 6.10 1.37 1.50 3.99 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 204,480 87.90 5.56 1.33 1.60 3.60 
Belfast N09000003 325,629 87.67 5.26 1.42 1.66 3.98 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 133,773 88.05 5.29 1.27 1.54 3.86 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 141,465 87.29 5.04 1.54 1.84 4.28 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 109,482 88.45 5.24 1.31 1.49 3.50 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 140,064 87.24 6.57 1.33 1.30 3.55 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 131,458 87.33 6.02 1.32 1.52 3.82 
Mid Ulster N09000009 139,692 88.74 4.94 1.28 1.65 3.39 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 170,352 87.45 5.52 1.49 1.58 3.97 
Ards and North Down N09000011 155,613 86.33 6.77 1.40 1.44 4.06 

Source: MS-D17 Provision of unpaid care by broad age bands 

Note: 
1. ‘Provision of unpaid care' covers looking after, giving help or support to anyone because they have long-term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses, or problems related to old age. It excludes any 

activities carried out in paid employment. 
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Table 18: Household spaces 
Table population: All household spaces 

Geography Geography 
code All household spaces Household spaces with usual residents Household spaces without usual residents 

Northern Ireland N92000002 821,060 768,810 52,250 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 61,888 59,457 2,431 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 88,383 84,642 3,741 
Belfast N09000003 160,154 149,208 10,946 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 66,531 57,576 8,955 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 64,634 60,935 3,699 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 49,703 45,715 3,988 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 62,590 60,147 2,443 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 61,692 58,283 3,409 
Mid Ulster N09000009 57,194 54,005 3,189 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 73,453 68,397 5,056 
Ards and North Down N09000011 74,838 70,445 4,393 

Source: MS-E04 Household spaces 
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Table 19: Accommodation type - usual residents 
Table population: All usual residents living in households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All usual 
residents living in 

households 

Percentage of usual residents living in households which are of accommodation type: 

Whole house or bungalow: Flat, maisonette or apartment: 
Caravan or 

other mobile or 
temporary 
structure Detached Semi-detached 

Terraced 
(including 

end-terrace) 

Purpose-built 
block of flats 

Part of a 
converted or 

shared house 
(including 

bed-sits) 

In a commercial 
building 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,876,832 42.97 30.03 20.69 5.05 0.90 0.22 0.13 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 143,480 40.08 31.89 21.77 5.68 0.41 0.10 0.06 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 217,017 50.09 28.71 17.85 2.40 0.58 0.16 0.20 
Belfast N09000003 336,022 14.70 34.33 37.22 11.02 2.38 0.31 0.04 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 139,800 53.29 28.53 14.27 3.02 0.54 0.25 0.10 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 149,291 36.41 33.10 25.04 4.54 0.62 0.21 0.07 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 115,556 67.00 19.82 10.16 2.08 0.55 0.28 0.11 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 146,599 43.81 33.44 17.37 4.75 0.39 0.11 0.12 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 137,782 46.60 26.82 20.55 5.05 0.63 0.24 0.10 
Mid Ulster N09000009 149,118 60.17 25.90 10.73 2.02 0.62 0.24 0.32 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 180,254 54.82 28.05 13.28 2.81 0.58 0.21 0.25 
Ards and North Down N09000011 161,913 41.76 32.65 18.86 5.58 0.83 0.18 0.14 

Source: MS-E05 Accommodation type - usual residents 

Note: 
1. 'In a commercial building' includes in an office building, or hotel, or over a shop.  
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Table 20: Accommodation type - households 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code All households 

Percentage of households which are of accommodation type: 

Whole house or bungalow: Flat, maisonette or apartment: 
Caravan or 

other mobile or 
temporary 
structure Detached Semi-detached 

Terraced 
(including 

end-terrace) 

Purpose-built 
block of flats 

Part of a 
converted or 

shared house 
(including 

bed-sits) 

In a commercial 
building 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,812 37.72 29.73 22.37 8.44 1.27 0.34 0.14 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 35.22 30.97 23.30 9.71 0.56 0.17 0.07 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 44.62 29.31 20.59 4.21 0.81 0.28 0.17 
Belfast N09000003 149,208 12.30 31.21 36.79 16.23 3.01 0.43 0.03 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 48.40 29.51 15.38 5.35 0.85 0.40 0.11 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,936 32.00 32.27 25.99 8.12 1.16 0.37 0.09 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,716 61.05 21.56 12.31 3.61 0.85 0.48 0.14 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,149 39.01 33.53 18.28 8.25 0.63 0.18 0.12 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 41.32 26.61 22.01 8.69 0.90 0.33 0.13 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,005 54.99 27.18 13.08 3.19 0.76 0.43 0.38 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,396 49.44 28.75 15.34 4.95 0.91 0.33 0.28 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,444 37.73 31.55 19.98 9.20 1.09 0.26 0.19 

Source: MS-E06 Accommodation type - households 

Note: 
1. 'In a commercial building' includes in an office building, or hotel, or over a shop.  



Main statistics tables – Housing and accommodation 
 
 

34 

Table 21: Accommodation type - household spaces 
Table population: All household spaces 

Geography Geography 
code 

All household 
spaces 

Percentage of household spaces which are of accommodation type: 

Whole house or bungalow: Flat, maisonette or apartment: 
Caravan or 

other mobile or 
temporary 
structure Detached Semi-detached 

Terraced 
(including 

end-terrace) 

Purpose-built 
block of flats 

Part of a 
converted or 

shared house 
(including 

bed-sits) 

In a commercial 
building 

Northern Ireland N92000002 821,066 37.24 28.96 22.47 9.05 1.58 0.53 0.18 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 61,888 34.91 30.65 23.38 10.06 0.67 0.23 0.09 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 88,385 44.38 28.85 20.86 4.29 0.93 0.49 0.20 
Belfast N09000003 160,154 11.82 30.01 36.67 17.25 3.62 0.60 0.03 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 66,531 46.25 28.50 15.46 7.68 1.29 0.67 0.14 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 64,634 31.58 31.34 26.13 8.59 1.56 0.67 0.12 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 49,704 60.58 21.00 12.28 3.93 1.10 0.91 0.20 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 62,593 38.78 33.14 18.31 8.63 0.74 0.26 0.14 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 61,692 40.75 26.16 22.40 8.94 1.13 0.42 0.20 
Mid Ulster N09000009 57,194 54.89 26.59 13.28 3.16 0.90 0.73 0.44 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 73,453 49.19 27.85 15.45 5.52 1.16 0.48 0.36 
Ards and North Down N09000011 74,838 37.06 30.81 20.48 9.73 1.33 0.36 0.22 

Source: MS-E07 Accommodation type - household spaces 

Note: 
1. 'In a commercial building' includes in an office building, or hotel, or over a shop.  
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Table 22: Number of adaptations to accommodation 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code All households 

Percentage of households with adaptations to accommodation: 

No design or adaptation One Two Three Four or more 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,807 82.78 11.34 4.51 1.14 0.23 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 84.79 10.36 3.71 0.94 0.20 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 81.96 11.59 5.15 1.11 0.19 
Belfast N09000003 149,206 84.59 11.12 2.85 1.10 0.34 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 81.77 11.83 5.10 1.11 0.19 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,935 81.71 12.07 4.60 1.39 0.23 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,715 78.78 12.69 7.01 1.28 0.24 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,147 85.65 9.67 3.62 0.92 0.14 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 84.21 10.54 3.99 1.07 0.20 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,005 78.87 13.04 6.76 1.16 0.16 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,396 80.16 12.28 6.05 1.31 0.20 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,445 84.47 10.28 3.75 1.25 0.24 

Source: MS-E08 Number of adaptations to accommodation  
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Table 23: Adaptation of accommodation 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All 
households 

Percentage of households whose accommodation has been designed or adapted for: Percentage of households whose: 

Internal 
wheelchair 

usage 
(for example 
a downstairs 

bathroom) 

External 
wheelchair 

access 
(for example 

a ramp) 

Other 
physical or 

mobility 
difficulties 

Visual 
difficulties 

Hearing 
difficulties Other 

Accommodation 
has been 

designed or 
adapted 

Accommodation 
has not been 
designed or 

adapted 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,809 9.00 7.19 7.18 0.47 0.73 0.24 17.22 82.78 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 6.99 5.78 7.38 0.45 0.67 0.22 15.21 84.79 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 9.59 8.55 6.56 0.42 0.74 0.19 18.04 81.96 
Belfast N09000003 149,208 7.35 3.83 8.47 0.68 0.98 0.32 15.41 84.59 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 9.08 9.04 6.77 0.40 0.64 0.27 18.23 81.77 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,935 10.01 7.02 7.87 0.50 0.84 0.26 18.29 81.71 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,715 12.92 11.55 5.83 0.44 0.64 0.24 21.22 78.78 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,147 7.32 5.70 6.24 0.35 0.50 0.18 14.35 85.65 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 7.67 6.53 7.17 0.38 0.65 0.25 15.79 84.21 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,005 11.80 11.34 6.43 0.39 0.58 0.23 21.13 78.87 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,396 11.42 9.54 6.90 0.42 0.75 0.20 19.84 80.16 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,445 8.09 5.97 7.26 0.42 0.63 0.25 15.53 84.47 

Source: MS-E09 Adaptation of accommodation 

Note: 
1. ‘Accommodation has been designed or adapted’ is the total number of households that have been designed or adapted. Respondents may have selected one or more categories.  
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Table 24: Car or van availability 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All 
households 

Percentage of households with: Total number 
of cars or 

vans available 
in the area 

Average 
number of 

cars or vans 
available per 

household 

No cars or 
vans available 

1 car or van 
available 

2 cars or vans 
available 

3 cars or vans 
available 

4 cars or vans 
available 

5 or more cars 
or vans 

available 
Northern Ireland N92000002 768,810 19.55 39.72 28.95 7.92 2.60 1.26 1,067,417 1.39 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,460 16.76 40.95 31.00 7.88 2.42 0.99 84,304 1.42 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,641 15.50 37.77 32.75 9.26 3.19 1.53 128,927 1.52 
Belfast N09000003 149,207 33.91 42.69 18.59 3.63 0.88 0.30 143,227 0.96 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 16.24 39.70 30.48 9.02 3.03 1.52 85,434 1.48 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,935 24.61 40.68 24.82 6.89 2.08 0.93 75,798 1.24 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,715 14.09 37.06 32.95 10.18 3.80 1.92 72,899 1.59 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,147 13.00 40.07 34.70 8.40 2.59 1.23 91,482 1.52 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 17.44 39.62 29.93 8.88 2.76 1.37 84,461 1.45 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,005 13.04 35.49 33.76 10.94 4.34 2.44 90,081 1.67 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,397 14.48 37.20 32.27 10.04 3.83 2.18 109,006 1.59 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,444 15.45 41.17 31.70 8.36 2.36 0.95 101,798 1.45 

Source: MS-E10 Car or van availability 

Notes: 
1. Car or van availability includes any company cars or vans available for private use. 
2. 'Total number of cars or vans available in the area’ includes only those cars owned by, or available for use by, households. This count is not exact as responses indicating a number of cars or vans greater 

than 20 were treated as invalid and a value was imputed.  
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Table 25: Central heating (household based) - (classification 1) 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All 
households 

Percentage of households with central heating type: 

Oil only Mains gas 
only 

Tank or 
bottled gas 

only 

Electric 
(for 

example 
storage 
heaters) 

only 

Wood 
(for 

example 
logs or 

waste 
wood) only 

Solid fuel 
(for 

example 
coal) only 

Renewable 
heating 
system 

only 

Other 
central 

heating 
only 

Two or 
more types 

of central 
heating 

No central 
heating 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,811 49.50 31.58 1.58 0.77 0.56 0.34 0.10 0.26 15.00 0.32 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 47.38 38.05 1.26 1.07 0.42 0.21 0.06 0.17 11.17 0.22 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,640 65.18 14.48 1.24 0.56 0.63 0.45 0.12 0.22 16.85 0.28 
Belfast N09000003 149,210 20.23 70.90 2.44 0.32 0.19 0.10 0.02 0.48 4.92 0.40 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,579 62.89 10.99 1.50 0.86 0.86 0.35 0.12 0.19 21.96 0.29 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,935 54.36 23.68 1.30 0.65 0.68 0.23 0.06 0.21 18.59 0.23 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,715 65.04 1.35 1.50 0.90 1.05 0.60 0.38 0.29 28.54 0.35 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,150 44.77 41.03 1.32 0.76 0.38 0.25 0.07 0.18 11.01 0.22 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,280 50.13 30.80 1.31 0.86 0.60 0.22 0.10 0.20 15.42 0.36 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,004 69.57 1.63 1.27 0.84 0.77 0.66 0.21 0.21 24.53 0.32 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,397 67.71 7.48 1.59 1.36 0.75 0.80 0.13 0.24 19.53 0.40 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,444 39.64 45.61 1.50 0.93 0.44 0.18 0.04 0.21 11.12 0.32 

Source: MS-E11 Central heating (household based) - (classification 1)  
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Table 26: Central heating (system based) - (classification 2) 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All 
households 

Percentage of households with central heating type: Percentage of 
households with: 

Oil Mains gas 

Solid fuel 
(for 

example 
coal) 

Wood 
(for 

example 
logs or 

waste 
wood) 

Electric 
(for 

example 
storage 
heaters) 

Tank or 
bottled gas 

Renewable 
heating 
system 

Other 
central 

heating 

Any 
central 

heating 

No central 
heating 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,809 62.52 33.36 10.50 5.58 3.79 1.93 0.73 0.56 99.68 0.32 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 56.42 40.05 7.20 4.17 3.10 2.22 0.49 0.34 99.78 0.22 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 80.78 15.42 12.14 6.80 3.42 1.82 0.86 0.52 99.72 0.28 
Belfast N09000003 149,208 21.80 74.39 1.45 0.96 4.99 0.65 0.24 0.73 99.60 0.40 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 83.69 11.75 16.74 8.50 3.75 2.46 0.90 0.58 99.71 0.29 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,934 71.64 24.83 15.35 4.37 3.32 1.83 0.55 0.48 99.77 0.23 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,715 92.66 1.57 22.10 12.76 4.10 2.48 1.28 0.86 99.65 0.35 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,147 53.49 43.22 6.65 4.36 3.10 2.20 0.59 0.36 99.78 0.22 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 63.54 32.60 10.93 5.86 3.33 2.31 0.59 0.45 99.64 0.36 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,005 93.42 1.88 19.05 9.87 3.86 2.30 1.35 0.66 99.68 0.32 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,397 86.20 8.01 14.10 7.78 3.85 2.92 1.53 0.59 99.60 0.40 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,445 47.37 48.97 6.54 4.42 3.42 2.05 0.45 0.42 99.68 0.32 

Source: MS-E12 Central heating (system based) - (classification 2) 

Note: 
1. ‘Any central heating’ is the total number of households that selected any central heating systems. Respondents may have selected one or more central heating systems.  
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Table 27: Renewable energy systems 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All 
households 

Percentage of households with renewable energy systems: Percentage of households 
with: 

Solar panels 
for 

electricity 

Solar panels 
for heating 

water 
Biomass Wind turbine Air source Geothermal Other 

Any 
renewable 

energy 
systems 

No 
renewable 

energy 
systems 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,808 3.14 2.42 0.16 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.20 5.25 94.75 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 2.81 1.91 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.16 4.30 95.70 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 3.05 2.39 0.27 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.22 5.30 94.70 
Belfast N09000003 149,206 1.79 1.54 0.03 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.24 3.26 96.74 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 3.57 2.33 0.18 0.17 0.10 0.11 0.16 5.44 94.56 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,935 4.01 3.30 0.12 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.20 6.75 93.25 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,715 4.47 3.42 0.38 0.17 0.10 0.18 0.24 7.53 92.47 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,147 2.95 2.02 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.14 4.56 95.44 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 3.43 1.88 0.15 0.14 0.05 0.06 0.15 4.77 95.23 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,005 3.93 3.09 0.32 0.17 0.14 0.22 0.25 6.85 93.15 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,397 3.83 3.96 0.29 0.17 0.32 0.19 0.24 7.61 92.39 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,445 3.07 2.22 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.14 4.78 95.22 

Source: MS-E13 Renewable energy systems 

Notes: 
1. This table reports responses for which there are 500 or more households. 
2. ‘Any renewable energy systems’ is the total number of households that selected any renewable energy systems. Respondents may have selected one or more renewable energy systems.  
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Table 28: Tenure - usual residents 
Table population: All usual residents living in households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All usual 
residents 

living in 
households 

Percentage of usual residents living in households that are: 

Owner occupied: Shared 
ownership: 
Part-owns 
and part-

rents 

Social rented: Private rented: 
Lives 

rent 
free Owns 

outright 

Owns 
with a 

mortgage 
or loan 

Northern 
Ireland 

Housing 
Executive 

Housing 
association 

or charitable 
trust 

Private 
landlord 

Letting 
agency 

Employer 
of a 

household 
member 

Relative or 
friend of a 
household 

member 

Other 

Northern Ireland N92000002 1,876,826 30.82 37.22 0.88 9.14 3.86 11.66 3.65 0.08 0.77 0.22 1.71 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 143,480 29.69 43.81 1.38 8.11 2.54 8.69 3.38 0.18 0.65 0.22 1.35 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 217,018 31.17 40.17 0.98 6.56 1.60 14.06 2.81 0.04 0.77 0.23 1.61 
Belfast N09000003 336,022 21.76 30.66 0.90 16.02 8.80 11.52 7.32 0.04 0.79 0.29 1.89 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 139,799 35.17 33.78 0.67 9.15 1.99 13.13 3.25 0.02 0.90 0.13 1.81 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 149,290 28.00 33.61 0.53 13.52 6.57 12.10 2.86 0.02 0.72 0.29 1.77 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 115,555 38.92 34.38 0.31 5.75 1.39 14.21 1.83 0.03 0.91 0.16 2.12 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 146,597 31.51 44.58 1.29 6.95 3.57 6.77 3.06 0.26 0.50 0.25 1.26 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 137,782 34.63 37.10 0.97 7.70 2.23 11.59 3.12 0.02 0.77 0.13 1.73 
Mid Ulster N09000009 149,120 33.91 38.05 0.67 5.47 1.85 14.42 2.54 0.04 0.78 0.23 2.04 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 180,254 33.78 38.56 0.56 6.06 2.76 12.98 2.30 0.06 0.94 0.16 1.83 
Ards and North Down N09000011 161,909 33.21 40.51 1.33 7.59 3.39 8.37 3.26 0.15 0.69 0.21 1.29 

Source: MS-E14 Tenure - usual residents  



Main statistics tables – Housing and accommodation 
 
 

42 

Table 29: Tenure - households 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code 

All usual 
residents 

living in 
households 

Percentage of households that are: 

Owner occupied: Shared 
ownership: 
Part-owns 
and part-

rents 

Social rented: Private rented: 
Lives 

rent 
free Owns 

outright 

Owns 
with a 

mortgage 
or loan 

Northern 
Ireland 

Housing 
Executive 

Housing 
association 

or charitable 
trust 

Private 
landlord 

Letting 
agency 

Employer 
of a 

household 
member 

Relative or 
friend of a 
household 

member 

Other 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,814 34.74 29.64 0.85 10.79 4.49 12.19 3.91 0.06 0.83 0.23 2.27 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 34.35 35.83 1.32 9.86 2.94 9.15 3.61 0.15 0.73 0.24 1.81 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 35.59 32.10 0.96 8.34 2.16 14.50 2.95 0.04 0.83 0.23 2.29 
Belfast N09000003 149,210 24.83 25.31 0.83 16.93 9.36 11.90 7.52 0.04 0.77 0.31 2.20 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,578 39.25 26.24 0.69 10.86 2.54 13.40 3.31 0.02 0.99 0.16 2.55 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,935 30.25 26.28 0.52 15.54 7.16 13.45 3.33 0.02 0.83 0.32 2.31 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,714 43.18 25.54 0.32 7.56 1.86 15.39 1.95 0.03 0.99 0.17 3.00 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,145 36.62 36.85 1.26 8.45 3.85 7.01 3.25 0.19 0.55 0.24 1.73 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,283 38.79 29.65 0.88 9.18 3.11 11.86 3.23 0.02 0.84 0.15 2.28 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,007 38.37 29.81 0.61 7.22 2.21 15.02 2.67 0.04 0.91 0.24 2.88 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,398 38.20 29.88 0.58 7.63 3.12 14.23 2.47 0.06 1.09 0.18 2.55 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,445 38.64 32.41 1.24 8.56 4.04 8.95 3.42 0.10 0.74 0.20 1.70 

Source: MS-E15 Tenure - households 



Main statistics tables – Ethnicity, identity, language and religion 
 
 

43 

Table 30: Household language 
Table population: All households 

Geography Geography 
code All households 

Percentage of households where: 

All people aged 16+ years 
have English as a main 

language 

At least one but not all people 
aged 16+ years have English 

as a main language 

No people aged 16+ years 
have English as a main 

language, but at least one 
person aged 3-15 years has 
English as a main language 

No people have English as a 
main language 

Northern Ireland N92000002 768,814 94.74 1.75 0.71 2.80 
Antrim and Newtownabbey N09000001 59,457 95.63 1.54 0.66 2.16 
Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon N09000002 84,642 92.10 2.06 1.25 4.59 
Belfast N09000003 149,208 92.60 2.64 0.84 3.93 
Causeway Coast and Glens N09000004 57,576 97.37 1.04 0.28 1.30 
Derry City and Strabane N09000005 60,936 97.67 0.99 0.24 1.10 
Fermanagh and Omagh N09000006 45,716 95.36 1.42 0.63 2.59 
Lisburn and Castlereagh N09000007 60,147 95.87 1.75 0.65 1.73 
Mid and East Antrim N09000008 58,284 95.85 1.24 0.49 2.41 
Mid Ulster N09000009 54,006 90.68 2.33 1.58 5.42 
Newry, Mourne and Down N09000010 68,397 95.21 1.55 0.64 2.60 
Ards and North Down N09000011 70,445 97.32 1.28 0.31 1.09 

Source: MS-B11: Household language 
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Main statistics for Northern Ireland - Phase 2 table list 

MS-D01 General health by broad age bands 

MS-D02 Long-term health problem or disability by broad age bands 

MS-D03 Number of residents in household with a limiting long-term health problem or disability 

MS-D04 Number of long-term health conditions 

MS-D05 Type of long-term condition: Deafness or partial hearing loss by broad age bands 

MS-D06 Type of long-term condition: Blindness or partial sight loss by broad age bands 

MS-D07 Type of long-term condition: Mobility or dexterity difficulty that requires the use of a wheelchair by 
broad age bands 

MS-D08 Type of long-term condition: Mobility or dexterity difficulty that limits basic physical activities by 
broad age bands 

MS-D09 Type of long-term condition: Intellectual or learning disability by broad age bands 

MS-D10 Type of long-term condition: Learning difficulty by broad age bands 

MS-D11 Type of long-term condition: Autism or Asperger syndrome by broad age bands 

MS-D12 Type of long-term condition: Emotional, psychological or mental health condition by broad age 
bands 

MS-D13 Type of long-term condition: Frequent periods of confusion or memory loss by broad age bands 

MS-D14 Type of long-term condition: Long-term pain or discomfort by broad age bands 

MS-D15 Type of long-term condition: Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing by broad age bands 

MS-D16 Type of long-term condition: Other condition by broad age bands 

MS-D17 Provision of unpaid care by broad age bands 

MS-E04 Household spaces 

MS-E05 Accommodation type - usual residents 

MS-E06 Accommodation type - households 

MS-E07 Accommodation type - household spaces 

MS-E08 Number of adaptations to accommodation 

MS-E09 Adaptation of accommodation 

MS-E10 Car or van availability 

MS-E11 Central heating (household based) - (classification 1) 

MS-E12 Central heating (system based) - (classification 2) 

MS-E13 Renewable energy systems 

MS-E14 Tenure - usual residents 

MS-E15 Tenure - households 

MS-B11 Household language 
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